

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES EX REL. HELEN GE, M.D.,

Petitioner,

vs.

TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY LIMITED;
TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICAL NORTH AMERICA, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL L. BAUM
Counsel of Record

R. BRENT WISNER

BAUM HEDLUND ARISTEI

& GOLDMAN, P.C.

12100 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 950

Los Angeles, California 90025

Telephone: (310) 207-3233

Facsimile: (310) 207-4204

MBaum@baumhedlundlaw.com

MICHAEL SULLIVAN

THE ASHCROFT GROUP

1 Post Office Square,

Suite 3750

Boston, Massachusetts

02109

Telephone: (617) 573-9400

Facsimile: (617) 933-7607

MSullivan@

ashcroftlawfirm.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER..... | 1 |
| I. BY MISSTATING THE ISSUE PRESENTED IN THIS PETITION, TAKEDA GLOSSES OVER THE CIRCUIT SPLIT REGARDING WHAT STANDARD OF REVIEW IS APPLIED TO POST-JUDGMENT MOTIONS TO AMEND | 2 |
| II. THE CLAIM THAT DR. GE “SQUANDERED” HER CHANCE TO AMEND THE COMPLAINTS OR IS ATTEMPTING TO GAME THE SYSTEM ARE COMPLETELY UNFOUNDED | 6 |
| III. TAKEDA’S ARGUMENT THAT ANY AMENDMENT WOULD BE FUTILE IGNORES THE PURPOSE OF THIS APPEAL AND SPEAKS TO THE INJUSTICE DR. GE HAS ENDURED | 9 |
| IV. THE FACT THAT THIS IS A <i>QUI TAM</i> CASE DOES NOT MAKE IT A POOR VEHICLE TO REVIEW THIS IMPORTANT PROCEDURAL CIRCUIT SPLIT..... | 12 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|------|
| FEDERAL CASES | |
| <i>Bowles v. Reade</i> , 198 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 1999)..... | 3 |
| <i>Cureton v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 252 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2001)..... | 4 |
| <i>First Nat. Bank of Louisville v. Cont’l Illinois Nat. Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago</i> , 933 F.2d 466 (7th Cir. 1991) | 4 |
| <i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)..... | 1 |
| <i>Glenn v. First Nat. Bank in Grand Junction</i> , 868 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1989) | 3 |
| <i>In re: Actos (Pioglitazone) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 11- MD-2299, Dkt. 4356 (W.D. La.) | 11 |
| <i>In re: Actos (Pioglitazone) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 14-cv-01151, Dkt. 1 (W.D. La.) | 11 |
| <i>Laber v. Harvey</i> , 438 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2006)..... | 4 |
| <i>Lindauer v. Rogers</i> , 91 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1996) | 3 |
| <i>Matrix Capital Mgmt. Fund, LP v. Bearing- Point, Inc.</i> , 576 F.3d 172 (4th Cir. 2009) | 4 |
| <i>Morse v. McWhorter</i> , 290 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 2002) | 4 |
| <i>Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.</i> , 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003) | 4 |
| <i>The Tool Box, Inc. v. Ogden City Corp.</i> , 419 F.3d 1084 (10th Cir. 2005) | 3, 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006)..... | 3 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Rost v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 507 F.3d 720 (1st Cir. 2007)..... | 7 |
| FEDERAL STATUTES | |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(a)..... | 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395y(a)(1)(A)..... | 10 |
| FEDERAL RULES | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 9..... | 11 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... | 11 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 15..... | <i>passim</i> |
